

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH FEES FOR THE PURCHASE OF THE RIGHT TO INURNMENT IN NICHES IN THE VETERANS' COLUMBARIA AT THE GEORGETOWN PIONEER CEMETERY - RENKE ANNEX IN THE GEORGETOWN CEMETERY ZONE OF BENEFIT #3 WITHIN COUNTY SERVICE AREA #9

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado formed County Service Area #9 pursuant to Title 3, Division 2, Part 2, Chapter 2.2 of the California Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors established the Georgetown Cemetery Zone of Benefit #3 on February 28, 1984, by Resolution No. 57-84; and

WHEREAS, Section 8.20.090 of the County Ordinance Code provides for the establishment of a schedule of fees for services provided at public cemeteries; and

WHEREAS, a schedule of fees for said cemetery zone was established by Resolution No. 260-94 and revised by Resolution No. 203-98, Resolution No. 069-99, Resolution No. 242-2001, and Resolution No. 302-2001; and

WHEREAS, two Columbaria were constructed at the Georgetown Pioneer Cemetery - Renke Annex to provide niches for the above ground inurnment of cremated remains, dedicated solely for use by Veterans; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to establish fees for services associated with niches in the Veterans' Columbaria at the Georgetown Pioneer Cemetery - Renke Annex in the Georgetown Cemetery Zone of Benefit #3.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

1. The schedule of fees applicable to services provided at the Georgetown Pioneer Cemetery - Renke Annex in the Georgetown Cemetery Zone of Benefit #3 is as follows and applies only to the niches in the Veterans' Columbaria:

Purchase of Right to Inurnment in a Veteran's Niche	\$250.00
Endowment Care for a Veteran's Niche	\$50.00
Opening and Closing of a Veteran's Niche	\$200.00
Non-resident Fee for a Veteran's Niche	\$100.00

- 2. The Cemetery Director, or his/her designee, shall have authority to require payment of any additional fees for services deemed necessary in connection with interments or disinterments.
- 3. Any changes in this schedule of fees shall be made by Resolution of the Board of Supervisors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution establishing fees for use of niches in the Veterans' Columbaria at the Georgetown Pioneer Cemetery - Renke Annex in the Georgetown Cemetery Zone of Benefit #3 shall be kept on file in the office of the County's Cemetery Director.

Resolution Page 2 of 2	
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board o	f Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said
Board, held the day of	, 20, by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
James S. Mitrisin	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors